Under Rule 14A.92(4) of the Listing Rules, no approval from Shareholders is
required in connection with the Subscription if the Subscription is completed within
14 days from the date of the Agreement.

Application for listing

Application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to
deal in, the Subscription Shares to be issued.

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement, (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing but before
completion of the Subscription (on the basis that all Placing Shares are sold); and
(iii) immediately after completion of the Placing and the Subscription, on the
assumption that (a) there will be no other change to the share capital of the Company
between the date of this announcement and the completion of the Subscription save
for the issue of the Subscription Shares; and (b) the Placees do not and will not hold
any Shares other than the Placing Shares:

Shareholder Note
At the date of this

announcement

Immediately after
completion of the
Placing but before
completion of the

Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the
Placing and the

Subscription

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Visual Wise 1 448,367,020 56.05 288,367,020 36.05 448,367,020 46.70

Public
Shareholders

The Placees — — 160,000,000 20.00 160,000,000 16.67

Other public

Shareholders 351,632,980 43.95 351,632,980 43.95 351,632,980 36.63

Total 800,000,000 100.00 800,000,000 100.00 960,000,000 100.00

Note:

1. These Shares are held by Visual Wise, which is wholly owned by Mr. Lin Zhiqiang, an executive

Director and Chairman of the Company, as to 62% and by Ms. Yan Xiaotong, an executive

Director and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, as to 38%. Mr. Lin and Ms. Yan are

spouses to each other and they are deemed to be interested in the shares in which his/her spouse

is interested.

— 8 —

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The Directors have considered various ways of raising funds and consider that the

Placing and the Subscription represent a good opportunity to raise capital for the